Remission of tax  (26,234,700) (35,641,814)
Minimum Business Tax -   60,000

Income tax for the year  10,583,848 60,000

20. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the year by the weighted average
number of ordinary share outstanding during the year.
   2019 2018

Net profit attributable to owners  112,762,260 109,589,547

Weighted average number share outstanding  263,157,895 263,157,895

Basic earnings per share   0.43 0.42

Year ended March 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

76

MDS 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

21. Dividends

The Company declared a final dividend of $0.104 per share for the year ended March 31,
2018 to shareholders on record at August 17, 2018 representing a total pay out of
$27,368,421.

22. Employee benefits

The average number of employees at year-end was sixty-six (66), (2018 – fifty-six (56)).

23.   Prior year adjustment

   Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018

Note
As previously

stated
Effect of

Restatements
(Restated)

2018
  $ $ $

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  510,244,320 -   510,244,320

Intangible assets  2,650,724 -   2,650,724

  512,895,044 -   512,895,044

Current assets
Inventories   543,782,120 -   543,782,120
Trade and other receivables   382,565,648 (26,336,292) 356,229,356
Prepayments  3,454,256 -   3,454,256
Taxation recoverable  2,334,720 -   2,334,720
Cash and short-term deposits  29,405,495 -   29,405,495

  961,542,239 (26,336,292) 935,205,947

Total assets  1,474,437,283 (26,336,292) 1,448,100,991

Equity and liabilities

Equity
Share capital   107,835,764 -   107,835,764
Revaluation reserve  48,198,190 -   48,198,190
Retained profits  517,095,066 -   517,095,066

Total equity  673,129,020 -   673,129,020

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  169,535,183 -   169,535,183

  169,535,183 -   169,535,183

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft  138,201 -   138,201
Current portion of borrowings  42,314,357 -   31,975,089
Short term borrowings   245,346,138   -   125,000,000
Other loans  10,000,000 -   10,000,000

Trade and other payables  464,659,790 (26,336,292) 438,323,498

  631,773,080 (26,336,292) 605,436,788

Total liabilities  801,308,263 (26,336,292) 774,971,971

Total equity and liabilities  1,474,437,283 (26,336,292) 1,448,100,991

Prior year adjustment represents suppliers credits that were available to be off-set against
suppliers’ balances, previously included in receivables.

  2019 2018
 $  $

Salaries, wages and related expenses
   - Administrative and other expenses 64,000,059 55,806,971
   - Selling and promotional costs  54,646,140 45,180,492

Medical and other staff benefits 9,691,645 7,790,477

Total  128,337,844 108,777,940

Year ended March 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

77

MDS 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

24.   Segment reporting

Segment information for the reporting period are as follows:
  Pharmaceutical Medical  Consumer  Total
 $   $   $   $

Revenue 1,545,181,454 405,452,377 271,261,454 2,221,895,285
Less: Cost of sales   1,140,529,640 298,986,734 233,869,027 1,673,385,401

Gross profit 404,651,814 106,465,643 37,392,427 548,509,884

25.   Operating lease

The company leases certain of its office space under an operating lease agreement. The future
minimum lease payments at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Within

One Year
Two to Five

Years

Total
 $  $ $

2019 533,820 -   533,280
2018 1,599,840 533,280 2,133,120

Lease expense during the year amounted to $533,280 (2018 - $1,555,400).

26. Related party balances and transactions

i The statement of financial position includes balances arising in the normal course of
business, with related parties as follows:
  2019 2018
 $  $

Included in trade and other receivables 499,187 893,469
Included in trade and other payables  -   (113,588)

ii Transactions with key management personnel

  Transactions with key management includes renumeration for executive members of the

board.
   2019 2018
 $  $

Short-term employee benefits –